
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 18 January 2023 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023 - 2024 - 

evidence session 2 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 76)  

 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Care  

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services  

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing  

Albert Heaney, Director Social Services & Chief Social Care Officer for Wales, 

Welsh Government 

Tracey Breheny, Deputy Director Mental Health and Vulnerable Groups, Welsh 

Government 

Irfon Rees, Director of Health and Wellbeing, Welsh Government 

Steve Elliot, Director of Finance, Welsh Government 

Claire Bennett, Director, Communities & Tackling Poverty, Welsh Government  

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Health and Social Services - CYPE(6)-02-23 - Paper 1 

Minister for Social Justice - CYPE(6)-02-23 - Paper 2 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Papers to note 

(11.00)   

 

3.1 Social care and social services 

 (Page 77)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to the Chief 

Inspector of Care Inspectorate Wales – CYPE(6)-02-23 – Paper to note 1 

 

3.2 Social care and social services 

 (Pages 78 - 87)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chief Inspector of Care Inspectorate Wales to the Chair of the 

Health and Social Care Committee - CYPE(6)-02-23 – Paper to note 2 

 

3.3 Social care and social services 

 (Page 88)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to the Chief 

Executive of the Welsh Local Government Association - CYPE(6)-02-23 – 

Paper to note 3 

 

3.4 Social care and social services 

 (Pages 89 - 91)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to the Deputy 

Minister for Social Services - CYPE(6)-02-23 – Paper to note 4 

 

3.5 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 

 (Pages 92 - 122)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales - CYPE(6)-02-23 - Paper 

to note 5 

 

 



 

 

3.6 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Page 123)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-02-23 

- Paper to note 6 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting, the whole of the 

meeting on 26 January and for Item 1 on 2 February 

(11.00)   

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - 

consideration of the evidence 

(11.00 - 11.15)   

 

Break  

(11.15 - 11.25) 

 

6 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session with young people 

(11.25 - 12.20) 

 (Pages 124 - 127)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing - Young people 

 

7 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the evidence 

(12.20 - 12.30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 
Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Deputy Minister for Social Services 
 
Lynne Nagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 
 

 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
 
 

21 Rhagfyr/December 2022 
 

Annwyl/Dear Jayne,  
 
Gweler ynghlwm ein hymateb i'r materion penodol a godwyd gan Aelodau yn eich 
gohebiaeth 28 Hydref 2022, cyn sesiwn graffu ddrafft y Gyllideb Llywodraeth Cymru a 
drefnwyd ar gyfer 11 Ionawr 2023.  
 
Please see attached our response to the specific issues raised by Members in your 
correspondence of 8 November 2022, prior to the Welsh Government Draft Budget scrutiny 
session scheduled for 18 January 2023.  
 
Yr eiddoch yn gywir/ Yours sincerely,  

 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a 
Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social 
Services 
 
 

 

 
 
 
Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog 
Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol  
Deputy Minister for 
Social Services 
 
  

 
 
 
Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd 
Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental 
Health and Wellbeing  

 

Pack Page 22



1 
 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Date:    18th January 2023 

Venue: Senedd Cardiff Bay 

Title:   Scrutiny of Health and Social Services Draft Budget 2023-24 

 

Contents 
Purpose ..................................................................................................................... 3 

Introduction .............................................................................................................. 3 

Budget Overview (w
[...]
of the cost of living on Draft Budget 2023-24 allocations ...................... 37 

Cost of Living ................................................................................................................... 38 

Real Living Wage ............................................................................................................ 40 

 

  

 

 

  

Pack Page 24



3 
 

Purpose 
   

The Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy Minister for Social Services 

and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing have agreed to attend the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee on the 18 January 2023 to give 

evidence on their Draft Budget proposals.    

 

Introduction 
 

This paper provides information for the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee on the Health and Social Services (HSS) Main Expenditure Group (MEG) 

future budget proposals for 2023-24 and also provides an update on specific areas 

of interest to the Committee as outlined in a letter from the Chair of the Committee 

dated 8th November.  

 

 

Budget Overview (whole HSS MEG) 
 

Figure 1 – Budget Overview 

 

 

The table above does not include Annual Managed Expenditure (AME), which is 

outside the Welsh Government’s Departmental Expenditure Limit (DEL). 

2023-24
Revenue £m
Revenue Baseline as @ Final Budget 2022-23 9,793.30
Baseline Adjustments (4.3)
Budget Reprioritisation (23.7)
MEG allocation 457.80
Transfer in of existing budget (CCG grant) 160.20
Revised DEL as @ Draft Budget 2023-24 10,383.30

Capital
Capital Baseline as@ Final Budget 2022-23 339.3
Additional Allocation 35.7
Revised DEL as @ Draft Budget 2023-24 375
Overall Total HSS MEG Draft Budget 2023-24 10,758.30

Pack Page 25



4 
 

 

Information to inform scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2023-24 by Health & Social 

Care Committee. 

1. Transparency of budget presentation  
 

Our predecessor committee emphasised the importance of presenting the Draft 

Budget transparently t
[...]
tion Agreement between the Welsh 

Government and Plaid Cymru. 

 

We expect Phase 2 to support thousands more additional 2-year-olds with access to 

high quality childcare. Draft guidance for Phase 2 has been shared with local 

authorities for comment. They will be required to share their plans for delivery with us 

in January 2023. 

 

Speech, Language & Communication – Early Years 
 

We know Speech, Language and Communication (SLC) development is an 

important predictor of later progress in literacy. Children’s poor SLC skills have an 

impact on a wide range of outcomes including behaviour and mental health, 

wellbeing and employability. That is why we have prioritised children’s speech, 

language and communication skills as they are essential for positive long term 

outcomes. The Talk With Me: Speech, Language and Communication (SLC) 

Delivery Plan, seeks to drive improvement in the way in which children in Wales are 

supported to develop their SLC skills. 

 

We are protecting our investment in 2023-24 to support the commitments in Talk 

with me the Speech, Language and Communication Delivery Plan to deliver our 

overarching commitment to improve outcomes for children through a fresh approach 

to promoting and supporting children’s speech, language and communication needs. 

 

Pack Page 51



30 
 

 

6. Detailed information on allocations in respect of children looked after and 

associated prevention and support measures  

The Committee requests detail information on the allocations within the overall Draft 

Budget 2023-24 as relevant to our recently launched inquiry Services for care 

experienced children: exploring radical reform, including:  

 Before care: Safely reducing the number of children in the care system. Including 

allocations for family support, edge of care services and parental advocacy.  

 

 In care: Quality services and support children in care. Including discussions with 

the Minister for Finance and Local Gover
[...]
r own behaviour to ensure the emotional, 
practical and physical needs and best interest of their children are paramount. 
 
Explanation of Changes to the CAFCASS Cymru Action  
Budget adjustments within HSS MEG for 23-24 and 24-25 
 £0.470m – Budget increase for staff related costs. Recurrent technical 

adjustments Action to Action within HSS MEG (budget commitment 
realignment). 
 

 

Pack Page 65



1 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Title: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s draft budget 2023-24 
Minister for Social Justice  

Views on the Draft Budget 

1. As a Welsh Government, we will continue to work to prioritise our budgets to shield
the most vulnerable and maintain our commitment to create a stronger, fairer and
greener Wales as we prepare our draft Budget 2023-24. There is no doubt, however,
that this has been a challenging budget, the most challenging since devolution.

2. We have published our Strategic Integrated Impact Assessment (SIIA) of the Draft
Budget which outlines the contextual evidence that has supported our spending
decisions, including those related to children and young people. The SIIA is just one
of a suite of documents published as part of our Draft Budget, with the impact of
spending decisions outlined as part of the main narrative in chapter four,
complemented by the SIIA at Annex A.   Following publication of the Draft Budget
we will publish an extensive summary of all Ministers' written evidence to Senedd
scrutiny committees on allocations within each MEG; this will provide a more
detailed account as to how Draft Budget decisions have impacted on different
groups.

3. The Budget Improvement Impact Advisory Group (BIIAG) formerly the Budget
Advisory Group Equality (BAGE), was set up in February 2022.  The role of the
Group is to provide advice, feedback and evidence from an equalities and inclusion
perspective to ensure that budget and tax processes improve over the longer term,
to better align funding to outcome
[...]
see is essentially a health and care system that is gridlocked. Many 

social care leaders are describing it in terms of crisis, and we don't use that word 

lightly.” 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 
0300 200 6565 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a  
Gofal Cymdeithasol  
— 
Health and Social Care 
Committee 

Julie Morgan MS 

Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Welsh Government 

16 December 2022 

Dear Julie 

CYPE(6)-02-23 – Paper to note 4

Pack Page 89

Agenda Item 3.4

http://record.assembly.wales/Meeting/13035
https://senedd.wales/media/f21peeh4/cr-ld15151-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/f21peeh4/cr-ld15151-e.pdf


 

 

 

Workforce 

As the Chief Inspector pointed out, this will be the third winter that's been significantly pressured for 

the social care sector. The workforce is very tired and it is depleted, and existing staff are working 

longer shifts and more hours (due to shortages) which is not sustainable. There is therefore 

considerable concern about the resilience of the workforce.  

The need for parity between social care workers and their NHS counterparts, in relation to both pay 

and terms and conditions, is a longstanding issue and has been called for by successive Senedd 

Committees. It had been hoped that the spotlight shone on social care through the pandemic would 

help to raise the profile of social care, and the need to address some of the issues that have been 

endemic for many years would be dealt with. It was therefore disappointing to hear from the Chief 

Inspector that the increased profile seems to have been short-lived for social care.  

There is still a perception that social care work is a low pay and low skill workforce. If we are going to 

develop the workforce, parity of esteem and parity of terms and conditions is essential to 
[...]
d Welsh Language 

CYPE(6)-02-23 - Paper to note 6  

Pack Page 123

Agenda Item 3.6

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales
mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-outcome-education-ministers-council-meeting


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 124

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023 - 2024 - evidence session 2
	Health and Social Services - CYPE(6)-02-23 - Paper 1
	Minister for Social Justice - CYPE(6)-02-23 - Paper 2

	3.1 Social care and social services
	3.2 Social care and social services
	3.3 Social care and social services
	3.4 Social care and social services
	3.5 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report
	3.6 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	6 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - evidence session with young people





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 18 January 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 12.39

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13276 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing 

Claire Bennett, Welsh Government 

Tracey Breheny, Welsh Government 

Steve Elliot, Welsh Government 

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government 

Irfon Rees, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/7e685774-a3df-485d-b831-c7956a30681c?autostart=True


 

 

Rosemary Squires, Welsh Youth Parliament Member, Welsh 

Youth Parliament 

Helen Mary Jones, Voices From Care Cymru 

Elisa Jenkins 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Laura Jones MS, there was no substitute. Joyce 

Watson MS substituted for Buffy Williams MS until Buffy Williams MS arrived at the 

meeting.    

 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023 - 2024 - 

evidence session 2  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister and Deputy Ministers on the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget.  

2.2 The Deputy Minister for Social Services agreed to provide the Committee with a 

technical briefing on the Welsh Government’s Strategic Integrated Impact Assessment 

(SIIA). 

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  



 

 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting, the whole of the meeting 

on 26 January and for Item 1 on 2 February  

4.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - 

consideration of the evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session.  

 

6 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session with young people  

6.1 The Committee discussed the inquiry with young people who had care lived 

experience.  

 

7 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence it has heard in the previous session.  


